1254 HELVETICA CHIMICA ACTA - Vol.67 (1984)
142. Model Compounds for Rhodopsin and Bacteriorhodopsin: Synthesis, and
'H- and '3C-NMR Study
by Claude Rabiller* and Doubou Danho
Ldboratoire de Chimie Organique Physique, ERA CNRS no 3 15, U. E. R. de Chimie,
2, rue de la Houssiniire, F-44072 Nantes-cedex
(6.11.84)
Summary

2. NMR Study of Model Compounds ABe, ABeH', ABaH+ and ABa (Tables 2-6). -
Because of the great similarity between the derivatives from A-1 and A-2, we used the
following numbering system:
1 1 9 1 3  1 3  I '
A-1 B A-2 B
The complete assignment of the proton spectra (Tubk 2) is easily carried out with
the aid of J(H,H) and by comparison with previous models [18]. The differentiation
between H-C(11) and H-C(12) in A-1 B compounds and between H-C(7) and
H-C(8) in A-2 B compounds is based on the existence of the hoinoallylic coupling
constant of H-C(7) or H-C(11) with 3H-C(5'). Similarly the "C-resonance signals
Table 2. 'H-NMR Parameters of lmines und Iminium Salts DeriuedJi-om all- trans-Retinal A-2 and C,,-Aldehyde A-1 ut
250 MHz.  For numeration of the C-atoms, see Formulae A-1B and A-2B. a and b arc N-methylimine and N,N-di-
methyliminium iodide of A-I, respectively; c and d are N,N-dimethyliminium iodide and N- butyliminium trifluoro-
acetate of A-2. resnectivelv. The concentration used was 0%: solvent: CDCL.
- ~~ ~ ~
H-C(7) H-C(8) H-C(I0) H-C(I I )  H-C(12) H-C(14) H-C(15) H-C(N)
a (El  6.38 6.10 6.09 . 8.27 3.39
A-1 Be-1 tE ) 6.39 6.03 6.13 8.21 4.11
A-2 Be-1 ( E )  6.22 6.10 6.12 6.81 6.39 6.16 8.26 4.09
A-I Be-2 ( E )  6.40 6.07 6.10 8.25 3.50
b 7.13 6.48 6.35 9.18 I :I:
A-1 BaH+-4 Cloya) ( E )  7.10 6.50 6.40 9.07 { :::;
A-1 BeH+-4 Cloy") ( E )  7.16 6.50 6.35 8.75 [ ::;:
4.75
A-1 Ba-4") ( E )  7.16 6.60
3.71
d b, ( E )  6.46 6.23 6.29 7.37 6.59 6.86 8.27 3.68
A-2 Ba-4") ( E )  6.52 6.26 6.48 7.52 6.68 6.34 8.81 { :::;
A-2 Ba-4") (Z) 6.52 6.29 6.48 7.48 6.62 6.32 8.90 { :,;
6.53 8.84 {4.00
8.76 [ 3.51 C 6.51 6.27 6.55 7.58 6.77 6.35
1258 HELVETICA CHIMICA ACTA - Vol. 67 ( I  984)
Tuble 2 (continued)
'J(7,8) 'J(l0,ll) 'J(11.12) 'J(14,15) 4J[H-C(15), Solvent T rC]
C-N-C-HI
a ( E )  16.2 9.3 1.6 CDC13 -10"
A-1 Be-1 ( E l  16.0 9.2 1.7 CDCIj -10"
A-2 Be-1 ( E )  16.0 11.4 15.2 9.6 1.7 CDCI, -10"
A-1 Be-2 ( E )  16.2 9.3 I .7 CDC1, -10"
b 16.0 11.6 CDC13 -10"
A-1 BaH'-4 CIO;") ( E )  16.3 11.7 CD30D -10"
A-1 BeH+-4 ClOZa) ( E )  16.3 11.5 CD3OD -10"
A-1 Ba-4%) ( E )  16.2 11.6 CD3OD -10"
C 16.0 11.75 14.75 11.5 CD30D -10"
db) ( E )  15.8 11.8 14.7 11.1 CD,Cl, -61"
A-2 Ba-4a) ( E )  15.75 11.75 14.5 11.5 CD,OD
CDCI, -10"
A-2 Ba-4%) (Z) 15.75 11.5 14.75 11.5 1 (vlv)
") Solvent: CDCI,/CH,OH.
b, Values for d are taken from [ 181.